
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA 

APRIL 28, 2021 REGULAR MEETING 

CITY HALL AUDITORIUM 

324 PINE STREET  

AND VIA  

ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCING 

7:00 P.M. 
 
 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

2. QUASI-JUDICIAL ANNOUNCEMENT AND SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS 
 

3. APPLICATION # 21-36 – VARIANCE TO ALLOW A NONCONFORMING LOT OF RECORD 

TO BE BUILT UPON            

LOCATION: 0 Whitcomb Blvd (Lot 3, Between Carolina and Bayou Avenues) 

Application requesting a variance to allow a nonconforming lot of record to be built upon in order to 

allow for construction of a single-family residence. 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

a. February 24, 2021 regular meeting 
 

5. STAFF COMMENTS 
 

6. BOARD COMMENTS 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 
If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, they will need a 

record of the proceedings and that, for such purpose, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the 

testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. You are invited to attend the meeting to express your views or to present facts in regard to the case. 
Written comments may be addressed to the Planning & Zoning Department, P.O. Box 5004, Tarpon Springs, Florida, 34688-5004, and will become part of the 

records. All documents submitted with the applications are on file and available for inspection in the Planning & Zoning Department, City Hall. Further 

information may be obtained from the Planning & Zoning Department, (727) 942-5611 or by email to pmcneese@ctsfl.us. Said hearing may be continued from 

time to time pending adjournment. Any person with a disability requiring reasonable accommodation in order to participate in this meeting should call (727) 942-

5611 or email a written request to pmcneese@ctsfl.us 

 

City of Tarpon Springs, Florida 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 

324 E. PINE STREET 

P.O. BOX 5004 
TARPON SPRINGS, FL 34688-5004 

(727) 942-5611 

Fax (727) 943-4651 
www.ctsfl.us 

  

mailto:hurwiller@ctsfl.us
http://www.ctsfl.us/
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CITY OF TARPON SPRINGS 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

[APRIL 28, 2021] 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 
Application No. / Project Title: #21-36 (Gianeskis) 

Staff:    Allie Keen, Senior Planner 

Applicant / Owner:  J. Mark Gianeskis / Anastasis Anastasiades 

Property Size:   7,830 square feet 

Current Zoning:   R-70 (One & Two Family Residential District) 

Current Land Use:  RU (Residential Urban) 

Location / Parcel ID:  Vacant Lot East of 803 Whitcomb Blvd. / 13-27-15-64188-003-0030 

 

BACKGROUND SUMMARY: 
The applicant is requesting variance approval from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 24.02(B) for the 
purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling on a nonconforming lot of record. The subject property and 
the adjacent property to the east (803 Whitcomb Blvd.) are currently under common ownership, but were 
never combined to meet the minimum lot standards established in the current LDC.  
 
PRELIMINARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Based upon the evidence available at the time this report was prepared, staff would recommend approval of 
this request, as it is staff’s opinion that all standards have been met.  
 
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE CONSIDERATIONS: 
District Intent: The R-70 one and two family residential district is established to provide for a mixture of one 
and two family dwellings at a medium density where the mixture is determined to be compatible with 
development trends in the area.  
 
Development Standards: Section 24.02(B) of the LDC states that if at any time the owner of a nonconforming 
lot owns adjoining unimproved land, then the lots or land shall be combined to meet the minimum 
requirements in the current LDC.  
 
CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION:  

Use of Property: Vacant 

Site Features: There are no significant features on this property. 

Vehicle Access: This property gains access from Whitcomb Blvd. 
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SURROUNDING ZONING & LAND USE: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: N/A (Whitcomb Bayou) N/A (Whitcomb Bayou) 

South: R-70 (One & Two Family Residential 
District) RU (Residential Urban) 

East: R-70 (One & Two Family Residential 
District) RU (Residential Urban) 

West: R-70 (One & Two Family Residential 
District) RU (Residential Urban) 

 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: 
When considering this application, the following general site conditions, planning concepts, and other facts 
should be noted: 

1. The following history is of relevance to the proposed variance request: 
a. The subject property (Lot 3) was originally platted in 1914 as a part of the Orange Heights 

Subdivision. 
b. In 1954, a new Land Development Code went into effect and Lot 3 was in the R-1AA zoning 

district, which required a minimum lot width of 60 feet. Lot 3 became a legal nonconforming 
lot of record because it is only 54 feet in width.  

c. In 1990, the current Land Development Code went into effect and Lot 3 is now zoned R-70. 
This lot is still considered nonconforming due to not meeting the minimum lot width (60 
feet). However, Lot 3 does meet the minimum lot area (7,000 square feet) and lot depth (80 
feet) requirements.  

d. In 2015, Lot 3 and the adjacent property to the east (Lots 4 and 5) were sold and placed into 
common ownership.  

e. At this time, the applicant would like to purchase the subject property separately and 
construct a new single-family home.  

2. Per LDC Section 24.02(B), if at any time the owner of a nonconforming lot owns adjoining unimproved 
land, the lots shall be combined to meet the minimum requirements. Lots 3, 4 and 5 were never 
combined once they went into common ownership in 2015. This results in the variance request to 
determine whether Lot 3 is a buildable nonconforming lot of record. Section 215.02.5 of the LDC 
provides specific review standards for the Board of Adjustments to determine whether a 
nonconforming lot of record is buildable (as outlined in the following section of this report).  

3. The existing home on Lots 4 and 5 was constructed in 1959, prior to Lots 3, 4, and 5 falling into 
common ownership. Therefore, Lots 4 and 5 did not rely on Lot 3 to be developed back in 1959. 
Further, the existing home meets the current required side setback for the R-70 zoning district. 

 
REVIEW STANDARDS / PROVISIONAL FINDINGS OF FACT – VARIANCES FOR NONCONFORMING 
LOTS OF RECORDS: 
Section 215.02.5 of the LDC provides that notwithstanding the requirements of Section 24.02, the Board of 
Adjustment may grant a variance to allow a nonconforming lot of record to be built upon if the following 
standards are met and provided by competent substantial evidence: 
 
1. The lot consists of at least one entire lot of record on the effective date of this Code. 
 

Provisional Findings:  The subject property was created in 1914 and was a separate lot of record prior to 
the effective date of the LDC.  Based upon evidence available when this report was drafted, staff is of the 
opinion that this standard has been met. 
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2. The lot was not created in violation of a previous zoning ordinance.  
 

Provisional Findings:  The lot was platted back in 1914 and was not created in violation of a previous zoning 
ordinance.  Based upon evidence available when this report was drafted, staff is of the opinion that this 
standard has been met. 
 

3. The lot was not combined with a neighboring lot under common ownership in order to allow the existing 
improvements on the neighboring developed lot to meet applicable setbacks. 

 
Provisional Findings:  Although the subject property is currently under common ownership, the existing 
home on Lots 4 and 5 was constructed in 1959, prior to Lots 3, 4 and 5 falling into common ownership. 
Therefore, Lots 4 and 5 did not rely on Lot 3 in order to be developed back in 1959.  Based upon evidence 
available when this report was drafted, staff is of the opinion that this standard has been met.  

 
PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE: 
Notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property; a legal notice was published in 
the Tampa Bay Times; and the property was posted. Staff has not received any responses to these notices.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Location/Aerial Map 
2. Survey 
3. Application Materials 
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LOCATION & CONTEXT

SITE

R-70

R-100

RPD

RM

WHITCOMB BLVD

C
A

R
O

LI
N

A
 A

V
E

B
A

YO
U

 A
V

E

V
IR

G
IN

IA
 A

V
E

LA
N

SD
EN

 C
T

MERES BLVD



• #21-36 – Nonconforming Lot of Record
• LDC Section 24.02(B) – If at any time the 

owner of a nonconforming lot of record 
owns adjoining land, the lots shall be 
combined to meet the minimum lot 
requirements.

• Applicant: J. Mark Gianeskis

• Property Owner: Anastasis Anastasiades

• Requesting variance approval to allow a 
nonconforming lot of record (Lot 3) that 
is under common ownership with 
adjacent property (Lots 4&5) to be 
buildable.

REQUEST
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• 1914 – Lots Created
• Lots 3, 4, & 5 of Orange Heights Subdivision

• 1954 – New LDC
• R-1AA Zoning

• Min. Lot Width = 60 feet

• 1959 – Home Build on Lots 4 & 5

• 1990 – Current LDC Effective
• R-70 Zoning

• Min. Lot Width 60 feet

• 2015 – Common Ownership

• 2021
• Applicant would like to purchase Lot 3 

separately and construct a single-family 
home.

SITE HISTORY

Lot 3
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1) The lot consists of at least one entire lot of record on the effective date 
of this Code.

2) The lot was not created in violation of a previous zoning ordinance.

3) The lot was not combined with a neighboring lot under common 
ownership in order to allow the existing improvements on the 
neighboring developed lot to meet applicable setbacks. 

REVIEW STANDARDS –
VARIANCES FOR NONCONFORMING LOTS OF RECORD
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February 24, 2021 

MINUTES 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF TARPON SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
REGULAR SESSION – FEBRUARY 24, 2021 

 
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF TARPON SPRINGS, FLORIDA MET IN A 
REGULAR SESSION IN THE CITY HALL AUDITORIUM AT 324 PINE STREET AND VIA ZOOM 
VIDEO CONFERENCING, ON WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2021 AT 7:00 P.M. WITH THE 
FOLLOWING PRESENT: 
    

Chris Hrabovsky   Chairperson 
Jacqui Turner    Vice-Chairperson 
George Bouris    Member 
Michael Eisner   Member 
Joanne Reich    Member 
Steven Davis    1st Alternate 
Joanne Simon    2nd Alternate 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Patricia McNeese   Principal Planner 
   Allie Keen    Senior Planner 

Erica Augello    Board Attorney 
Kimberly Yothers   Secretary to the Board 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL         

 
Chairperson, Hrabovsky called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. 

 
Secretary to the Board Yothers called the roll. 
 

2. QUASI-JUDICIAL ANNOUNCEMENT AND SWEARING OF SPEAKERS    
 

Mrs. Augello read the Quasi-Judicial Announcement, swore in all who wished to testify 
and asked the Board if there was any ex-parte communication, there was none.  
 

3. APPLICATION # 20-162 – VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD 
SETBACK AND THE REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK FOR AN ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE            
Location: 643 Bayshore Drive 
Application requesting a variance to reduce the required side yard setback and the 
required rear yard setback for construction of a shed accessory to an existing single-family 
residence. 
 

Staff: 
Mrs. Keen gave background information, explained the Findings of Fact listed below and 

noted that Standard #3, if strictly enforced, necessitated a staff recommendation of denial, 

due to the fact the shed could be smaller in size to meet the required setback. However, staff 

was of the opinion that the requested variance was the minimum necessary to allow for a shed 

on a property with mature oak trees that was consistent in size with other sheds within the 

neighborhood and other residential districts. Based upon this evidence, staff recommended 

approval of this request. 
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(Continued) 
APPLICATION # 20-162 – VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK 
AND THE REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK (CONTINUED)      

 
Findings of Fact: 
1. The reduced side and rear setbacks for the shed were to accommodate an existing 

mature oak tree on the property. Additionally, the shed was unable to be located 
elsewhere in the backyard due to the topography along the north side of the property 
and other mature trees within the back yard. Additionally, the subject property was 
slightly smaller that required in the R-100 district.  Based upon evidence available 
when this report was drafted, staff was of the opinion that this standard had been met.    

2. The special circumstances of the property were not self-created nor resulted from any 
action by the applicant with prior knowledge or approval of the applicant. There were 
several mature trees and slight topography changes on the subject site that limited 
where a shed could be placed on the property.  Based upon evidence available when 
this report was drafted, staff was of the opinion that this standard had been met. 

3. Literal enforcement of the minimum setback requirements for a shed necessitated the 
applicant to reduce the overall size of the shed in order to meet the required 5-foot 
side and rear setbacks.  Based upon evidence available when this report was drafted, 
staff was of the opinion that this standard had been met. 

4. Approval of this request did not confer any special uses or privileges to the applicant 
that were not commonly enjoyed by other property owners in this area. Storage sheds 
were common for residential properties and found throughout the immediate 
neighborhood. Further, granting of this variance allowed for a shed that mets the size 
limitations for a residential district.  Based upon evidence available when this report 
was drafted, staff was of the opinion that this standard had been met. 

5. Storage sheds were common for residential properties and found throughout the 
immediate neighborhood. Due to mature trees on the property, it minimized the 
locations where a shed could be placed, resulting in reduced side and rear setbacks. 
Further, the proposed shed did not exceed the maximum size for a residential district; 
therefore, approval of this request would not substantially diminish property values or 
alter the character of the neighborhood.   Based upon evidence available when this 
report was drafted, staff was of the opinion that this standard had been met.  

 
Board: 
Ms. Turner requested clarification about the wording on page one of the Staff Report under 
Development Standards, it indicated that the district had a minimum of 5-food setback 
from the side OR rear lot line but on page two under Planning Considerations 2., it 
indicated that there is a required minimum 5-foot setback from the side AND rear property 
lines.  
 
Mrs. Keen indicated that the OR on page one was a clerical error, and that the minimum 
setback was 5-feet from the side AND the rear property lines.  
 
Mr. Eisner asked what it meant in the third criterion where it indicated that Standard #3, if 
strictly enforced. 
 
Mrs. Keen noted that the Staff recommendation took many factors into consideration, 
including topography and trees, and the fact that the applicant could erect a smaller shed. 
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February 24, 2021 

(Continued) 
APPLICATION # 20-162 – VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK 
AND THE REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK (CONTINUED)      

 
Mr. Eisner further noted that he believed that the report from Staff gave a false sense of 
security to the applicant and lead them to believe that the Board had flexibility with the 
criteria, when they did not. 
 
Mrs. Keen noted that when Staff discussed the Staff Report with the Applicant, it was 
explained that it was up to the Applicant to provide testimony and evidence to the Board 
that would prove that they met all of the criteria for approval of the variance. In addition, 
she noted that it was customary for Planning Staff to give their recommendation and to 
prepare the Staff report based on their review. 
 
Mr. Eisner noted that he did not agree with that logic and that he believed that Staff should 
have recommended a denial and allowed the Board to vote accordingly. He further 
asserted that he did not understand why there was a comparison to other sheds in the 
area without explanation as to whether the other sheds had smaller setbacks. 
 
Mrs. Keen explained that the Staff analysis took the general area into consideration and 
compared what was allowed on other properties in the area with the request of the 
applicant. 
 
Mrs. Augello reminded the Board that the Staff Report was written from a planning 
perspective. 
 
Mr. Eisner noted that questions needed to be answered before people purchased homes 
so they did not need variances. 
 

 Applicant: 
Jeff Knuckles, 643 Bayshore Drive, Tarpon Springs, noted that he needed the shed so 
that he could store his items and that the proposed plan was the only area of the yard that 
he could place the shed. 

 
Deborah Cunningham, 643 Bayshore Drive, noted that they assumed that they would be 
ok with placing their shed close to the property line because when they drove around 
looking at homes, they noticed that the neighbor had a shed that was very close to the 
property line. 
 

Motion:   Mr. Bouris 
Second: Ms. Turner 

 
To approve application 20-162 as presented by Staff. 

 
Vote on Motion:  Upon roll call vote, the motion was passed, as follows.  

 
Ms. Reich   No 
Mr. Eisner   No 
Mr. Bouris   Yes 
Ms. Turner   Yes 
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Mr. Hrabovsky   Yes 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES          

January 27, 2021 regular meeting 
 
MOTION: Ms. Turner 

   SECOND: Ms. Reich 
 

To approve the minutes from January 27, 2021 with the correction of the 
vote on application 20-144, as Mr. Eisner voted “No”. 

 
Vote on Motion:  Upon roll call vote, the motion was passed, as follows.  

 
Ms. Reich   Yes 
Mr. Eisner   Yes 
Mr. Bouris   Yes 
Ms. Turner   Yes 
Mr. Hrabovsky   Yes 

 
5. STAFF COMMENTS           

Mrs. Keen noted that there were no Board comments. 
 

6. BOARD COMMENTS           
Mr. Eisner asked if the Staff could refrain from providing a recommendation so that the 
Board could make the decision. 
 
Mrs. Augello indicated that the Board was not supposed to dictate what the City Staff 
prepared in their report. 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT           
 Mr. Hrabovsky adjourned the meeting at 7:52 p.m. 

 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Chris Hrabovsky, Chairman 
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